

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

SUPREME COURT

MICHAEL BENSON, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

DANIEL McKEE, et al.
Defendants-Appellees.

SU-2020-0066-A
On appeal from the Superior Court
PC-2019-6761
(DARIGAN, J.)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF RHODE ISLAND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Lynette Labinger #1645
128 Dorrance St., Box 710
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 465-9565
ll@labingerlaw.com

Cooperating Counsel,
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Rhode Island

Of Counsel:
Faye Dion, Esq.
379 McCorrie Lane
Portsmouth, RI 02871
Admitted in State of New York

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities	ii
Interest of the American Civil Liberties Union of Rhode Island.....	1
Introduction	3
I. Plaintiffs’ Reliance on the 2019 Recollections of Non-delegates to the 1986 Convention Is No Substitute for Statutory Construction or Competent Evidence of Legislative Intent.	7
II. The 1986 Constitutional Convention Adopted an Explicit Abortion Ban for Inclusion in the Rhode Island Constitution in Question 14, But It Failed to Pass.	10
III. Fourteen States, Including Rhode Island, and the District of Columbia Have Enacted Laws that Preserve Reproductive Freedom and Expand Abortion Access.	12
Conclusion	14
Certification Of Word Count	15
Certificate Of Service	15
ADDENDA 1-5 TO BRIEF OF AMICUS	16
Addendum 1	16
Addendum 2	19
Addendum 3	20
Addendum 4	24
Addendum 5	27

Index of Authorities

Cases

Boyer v. Bedrosian, 57 A.3d 259 (R.I. 2012).....	5
Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	5
Doe v. Brown University, 253 A.3d 389 (R.I. 2021)	10
Doe v. Israel, 358 F. Supp. 1193 (D.R.I. 1973).....	1
National Education Association RI v. Town of Middletown, 210 A.3d 421 (R.I. 2019).....	5
Planned Parenthood v. Board of Medical Review, 598 F. Supp. 625 (D.R.I. 1984).....	1
Rhode Island Medical Society v. Whitehouse, 66 F. Supp. 2d 288 (1999).....	1
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1, 4, 6, 12

Constitution of the United States

Fourteenth Amendment	4
----------------------------	---

Constitution, Statutes and Rules of the State of Rhode Island

Article 1, Section 2.....	passim
Rhode Island Reproductive Privacy Act, 2019 R.I. Pub. L. c. 19-27.....	passim
R. 23(a), Superior Court Rules of Civil Procedure.....	5

Statutes of Other States

California: Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 123462, 123466.....13

Connecticut: Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 19a-602(a).....13

Delaware: 24 Del. Code § 1790.....13

Hawaii: Haw. Rev. Stat. § 453-1613

Illinois: 775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 55/1-1, et seq.....13

Maine: Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1598.....13

Maryland: Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 20-209(b).....13

Massachusetts: Mass. General Laws c.112 § 12L13

Nevada: Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. 442.250.....13

New York: NY Pub. Health L. §§ 2599-aa, 2599-bb13

Oregon: Or. Rev. Stat. 659.880.....13

Vermont: 18 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 9493 et seq.....13

Washington, D.C.: D.C. Code § 2-1401.06.....13

Washington: Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 9.02.100 et. seq.....13

Other Authorities

Committee Opinion, American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,
November 2013.....6

Patrick T. Conley and Robert G. Flanders, The Rhode Island State Constitution,
Oxford University Press, 2011.....9

Patrick T. Conley, “Rhode Island in Rhetoric and Reflection.” Rhode Island Publications Society, 20028

Proceedings of the 1986 Rhode Island Constitutional Convention..... passim

 Question 8 11, 12

 Question 14 1, 10, 11, 12
